



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION, )  
)  
Defendant/Counterclaimant, )  
Below, Appellant )  
)  
v. )  
) No. 504, 2017  
GREENSTAR IH REP, LLC, )  
) Court Below: Court of Chancery  
Plaintiff-Below, Appellee, ) of the State of Delaware  
) C.A. No. 12885-VCS  
and )  
)  
GARY SEGAL, )  
)  
Plaintiff/Counterclaim )  
Defendant-Below, Appellee )

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Appellees Greenstar IH Rep, LLC  
and Gary Segal*

OF COUNSEL:

MINTZ & GOLD LLP  
Ira Lee Sorkin  
Amit Sondhi  
600 Third Avenue, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 696-4848

February 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Parties Enter Into A Merger Agreement With An Earn-Out Provision. ....	7
B.    Tutor Perini Fails To Honor The Earn-Out Provision, And IH Rep Brings Claims For Breach Of Contract.....	9
1.    The First Earn-Out Year.....	10
2.    The Second Earn-Out Year.....	11
3.    The Third Earn-Out Year. ....	11
4.    The Fourth Earn-Out Year.....	12
5.    The Fifth Earn-Out Year.....	13
C.    Tutor Perini Brings Counterclaims For Fraud And Offset Against Segal. ....	13
D.    The Court of Chancery Grants Judgment On The Pleadings In IH Rep’s Favor On The Earn-Out Claims And Dismisses Tutor Perini’s Counterclaims Against Segal.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY GRANTED JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS IN IH REP’S FAVOR ON THE EARN-OUT CLAIMS.....	16
A.    Question Presented.....	16

B.	Scope of Review .....	16
C.	Merits of Argument.....	17
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Interpreted The Merger Agreement .....	17
a.	The Merger Agreement Is Unambiguous And Should Be Enforced According To Its Plain Terms.....	17
b.	Tutor Perini’s Creation Of An “Accuracy Requirement” To Trigger Payment of the Earn-Out Is Contrary To The Merger Agreement’s Plain Language And Should Not Be Credited. ....	22
(i)	There Is No “Accuracy Requirement” To Trigger Tutor Perini’s Contractual Obligation To Pay The Binding Earn-Out. ....	24
(ii)	The “Dispute Resolution Process” May Only Be Triggered By IH Rep Because It Is Nonsensical That Tutor Perini Would Object To Its Own Report. ....	26
(iii)	Tutor Perini Misrepresents The Court Of Chancery’s Decision In Order To Create Ambiguity Or Conflict When None Exists. ....	27
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Refused to Interpret The Merger Agreement As Implicitly Imposing An Accuracy Requirement After the Pre-Tax Profit Reports Are Binding.....	32
a.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Refused To Engage In Gap-Filling As There Is No Gap To Fill Given The	

Merger Agreement’s Unambiguous Language. ....	32
b. Implying the Accuracy Term In The Manner That Tutor Perini Advocates Would Render Section 2.14(b)’s Contractual Language Meaningless, A Consequence This Court Must Avoid. ....	33
3. Because The Pre-Tax Profit Figures Contained Within the Pre-Tax Profit Reports Are Binding, The Purported Factual Dispute Tutor Perini Seeks To Create Does Not Alter The Analysis. ....	35
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED TUTOR PERINI’S COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST SEGAL FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH THE REQUISITE PARTICULARITY UNDER COURT OF CHANCERY RULE 9(B). ....	38
A. Question Presented. ....	38
B. Scope of Review ....	38
C. Merits of Argument. ....	38
CONCLUSION. ....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC*,  
891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....39

*Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP*,  
984 A.2d 126 (Del. 2009) .....18, 39

*Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Capital Partners V L.P.*,  
963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch.), *aff'd*, 976 A.2d 170 (Del. 2009).....34

*Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.*,  
72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) .....38, 44

*Aviation West Charters, LLC v. Freer*,  
2015 WL 5138285 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2015) .....42

*Ballenger v. Applied Digital Solutions, Inc.*,  
2002 WL 749162 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2002)..... 30-31

*Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC*,  
166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....25

*Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.*,  
708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998) .....35

*Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.*,  
2013 WL 5787958 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2013) .....17

*Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon*,  
801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) .....28

*Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.*,  
624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) .....16

*Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.*,  
878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....33

<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6422337 (Del. Dec 18, 2017) .....	25
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	38
<i>GMG Capital Invest., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	16
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare &amp; Satellite Dialysis of Tracy</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013) .....	17-18
<i>Kahn Brothers &amp; Co. Profit Sharing Plan &amp; Trust v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 109406 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1989).....	39-41, 44
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	17, 22, 29
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Tech. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	43
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	34
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	29
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007) .....	24, 29
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst &amp; Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006) <i>aff’d sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) .....	42-44
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106, 115 (Del. 2006) .....	42-43
<i>Warner Commc’ns, Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 597 A.2d 419 (Del. 1989) .....	17

**Rules and Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 225 .....41

10 *Del. C.* § 8106 .....14

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 9(b) .....*passim*

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(c) .....14

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 54(b) .....15
